

**Dr. Prem Chand Gupta v. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No.14443 of 2025**

18.09.2025 Present: Mr. Y.P. Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

Ms. Oshin Anand Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Issue notice. Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, learned Additional Advocate General and Ms. Oshin Anand Chauhan, Advocate, accept notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and respondent No.2, respectively. Notice be issued to respondents No.3 and 4, returnable for 14.11.2025, on taking steps within one week.

List on 14.11.2025. Reply on behalf of the contesting respondents in the meanwhile.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

September 18, 2025
(*Vinod*)